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I.  INTRODUCTION 
 
 

Summary:  
 
 Staff has proposed amendments to the Schedule of Rates, 
Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water from the 
Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.1 et seq., 
(the "Rules") for Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 (Final Proposal).  As set 
forth more fully below, I recommend approval of staff’s Final 
Proposal. 
 
Background:  
 
 The New Jersey Water Supply Authority (“Authority”) has 
proposed amendments to its Rules to ensure it maintains an adequate 
revenue structure for the Authority’s FY2023 operations and to 
adjust the Debt Service Assessment on the Manasquan Reservoir Water 
Supply System loans to reflect the bond year payments due.  
 
 The Authority operates and maintains the Manasquan Reservoir 
Water Supply System including the intake facilities located in Wall 
Township on Hospital Road, the Manasquan Reservoir located in 
Howell Township and 5¼ miles of 66-inch diameter pipeline, which 
connects the Intake Facilities to the Manasquan Reservoir.  
Thirteen publicly owned and investor owned water utilities purchase 
19.443 million gallons per day (“mgd”) of untreated water effective 
July 1, 2017 from the Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System.  
 
 On July 1, 1990 the Authority placed the Manasquan Reservoir 
Water Supply System in operation to provide an untreated water 
supply for use throughout Monmouth County.  In addition to this 
major new system and the existing Raritan Basin System, the 
Authority also commenced operating a water treatment plant and 
transmission system for the Monmouth County Improvement Authority 
(“MCIA”) on July 1, 1990.  Brielle, Spring Lake, Spring Lake 
Heights, Sea Girt and Wall Township entered into agreements with 
the MCIA for this treatment/transmission system, which treats and 
conveys their portion of the supply from the Manasquan Reservoir 
System.  On September 2, 2009, the Southeast Monmouth Municipal 
Utilities Authority (“SMMUA”) purchased the system from the MCIA on 
behalf of the member municipalities.  The Authority continues to 
operate the treatment/transmission system for SMMUA and as a 
result, operates, maintains and manages three distinct systems each 
with its own budget, cost accountability and revenue stream.  
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 The Authority’s headquarters staff located in Clinton provides 
general and administrative support services for all three Systems.  
These services include, but are not limited to, financial 
management, payroll, human resources, procurement, contract 
administration, risk management and overall management.  
 
 In order to equitably assess each of the three Systems, the 
Authority retained the services of a recognized public accounting 
firm to develop a methodology for the allocation of the 
headquarters general and administrative costs to all three 
operating Systems.  After the close of each fiscal year, the 
Auditor provides the Authority with its findings as to the 
adjustment of the allocation factors, if any, and the actual 
audited expenditures for the fiscal year.  
 
 The audit report is available in October (for the previous 
fiscal year ending on the preceding June 30).  At that time the 
Authority formulates the proposed budgets for the upcoming fiscal 
year commencing on the following July 1.  The adjusted allocation 
factors, if any, and the audited expenditures for the previous 
fiscal year, are used to establish a debit or credit for each of 
the three operating Systems.  This debit or credit is applied to 
the budget being prepared each September for the upcoming fiscal 
year starting on July 1.  
 
 The Authority’s FY2021 audit was delayed and is currently 
being performed by an independent auditor and includes a review of 
allocation factors and actual expenditures.  The anticipated 
adjustments have been made to the FY2023 budget based on the FY2021 
allocation factors. 
  
 A copy of the Auditor’s report on the allocation of the 
headquarters general and administrative costs will be included in 
the rate proposal package for each System.  
 
 Insurance costs are also allocated to each System based upon 
the recommendations of the Authority’s risk management consultant.  
Each rate proposal package includes a summary table showing the 
proposed insurance budget amounts and the portions allocated to 
each of the three Systems.  
 
 Detailed budgets have been prepared for the Manasquan 
Reservoir Water Supply System and the Water Treatment Plant/ 
Transmission System.  Each System’s budget has three main 
categories of annual operational expenses in addition to the 
allocation of headquarters overhead.  The three categories include 
salaries and fringe benefits, direct operations and maintenance 
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(“O&M”) expenses, and general and administrative expenses.  The 
Basis and Background document supplied to contractual water 
customers and other interested parties provides detailed 
information including a summary of the projected line item budget 
figures for general and administrative expenses and O&M expenses 
for FY2023.  
 
 The total charge for the water supply consists of an O&M rate, 
a Debt Service Cost Component, a Source Water Protection Component, 
the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Financing Program 
(“NJEIFP”) Component, and the Capital Fund Component.  The O&M Rate 
is the amount of revenue necessary to fund the net budget 
requirement (operating expenses, headquarters, general and 
administrative expenses, capital equipment, reserve contributions, 
and salary & fringe adjustments) less miscellaneous and 
unanticipated revenues, and the previous fiscal year’s final 
quarterly O&M payment received during the budgeted fiscal year.  
The NJEIFP Component will be used to retire loans to the State and 
the New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust for funds 
borrowed to construct a building over the Intake Pump Station.  
 
 The General Rate Schedule for O&M was last adjusted effective 
July 1, 2021 to cover the operating expenses of the System for 
FY2022.  The FY2022 sales base was 19.443 mgd, and was projected to 
remain the same in FY2023 in the November 2021 Basis and Background 
Statement.  In FY2023, the O&M rate component will remain at 
$445.82, representing no change versus FY2022. 
 
 The Debt Service Cost Component of the total rate is 
calculated each year to cover the payments due on the outstanding 
debt for the System.  The Debt Service Cost Component was 
established effective July 1, 1990 to cover the Bond year payments 
on the initial loan of $63,600,000 at a set interest rate of 7.15 
percent and the payment for the interim completion loan of 
$7,416,000 at an interest rate of 7.16 percent.   
 

During FY1992 the State of New Jersey issued bonds for the 
$7,416,000 completion loan at an interest rate of 6.24 percent and 
the Debt Service Cost Component was adjusted to reflect the lower 
interest rate on the completion loan bonds. 

 
During FY1997, the Authority negotiated an agreement with the 

State of New Jersey, which reduced the interest rate on the 
$63,600,000 in original State loan notes from 7.15 percent to 5.93 
percent effective for the payments due on or after August, 1998.   
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 In August 2005, the Authority refunded the current portion of 
the State Loan Notes and the Completion Notes at an average coupon 
of 4.83 percent and net present value savings of $6.187 million.  
The term of the bonds was 25 years.  The bond proceeds also fully 
funded the Debt Service Reserve Account and the debt service 
coverage was required to remain at 120 percent through the life of 
the bonds. 
 

In July of 2006, the Authority issued $90,147.57 and $9,505.40 
Current State Loan Notes and Completion Loan Notes respectively for 
a delayed water purchase contract for .028 million gallons per day. 
The debt service for the notes associated with this water purchase 
contract was paid through the Debt Service Cost Component of the 
initial rate and with funds held in escrow by the Authority, 
contributed by the water purchase customer for this purpose. 

 
 The 2005 Bonds were eligible for a current refunding after 
August 1, 2015 and on April 26, 2016 the Authority issued 
$17,460,000 in Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2016, to refund the 2005 Bonds and the 2006 State 
Loan and Completion Loan Notes.  The Bonds were issued at an 
average coupon of 3.78 percent and an economic gain of $3.0 
million.  The term of the refunded bonds was not extended, for a 
remaining term of 15 years.  The bond proceeds also fully funded 
the Debt Service Reserve Account and debt service coverage must 
remain at 120 percent through the life of the bonds.  The Debt 
Service Cost Component of the rate for the delayed water purchase 
contracts will be $438.92/mg.  This reflects no change relative to 
the November 2021 Initial Proposal. 
  
 The Source Water Protection Fund Component of the rate for 
FY2023 of $15.00/mg is no change over FY2022, and will not change 
relative to staff’s November 2021 proposal.   
 

The rate component for FY2023 of $24.93/mg for repayment of 
debt to the NJEIFP will not change relative to staff’s November 
2021 proposal.   

 
The Authority has established a Capital Fund Rate Component to 

generate funds for long-term, large-scale capital improvements 
and/or replacements in the Manasquan system.  For FY2023, this 
component will remain at $525.00/mg for initial water purchase 
contracts and $200.00/mg for delayed water purchase contracts, no 
change versus FY2022, and no change relative to staff’s November 
2021 proposal. 
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Rate Setting Procedure:  
  
 The formal rate adjustment proposal was authorized at the 
Authority’s November 1, 2021 monthly meeting (Initial Proposal).  
The resolution is set forth in Exhibit A.   
  
 As a component of the formal rate adjustment procedure, the 
Authority provides official notice and an explanation outlining the 
need for the proposed rate adjustment to all contractual water 
customers, the Secretary of State, the Division of the Ratepayer 
Advocate, the Board of Public Utilities and other interested 
parties at least six (6) months prior to the proposal’s effective 
date (N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.13(a) (1)).  Staff’s November 2021 proposal 
(included in Exhibit B) was available for review on the Authority’s 
web site on December 16, 2021. 
 

Official notice of the Initial Proposal was made through 
advertisement in the Asbury Park Press, the Times (Trenton) and the 
Star Ledger.  A Certification of Publication is set forth in 
Exhibit C.  
 
 Notice of the Proposal also appeared in the January 3, 2022 
edition of the New Jersey Register (Exhibit D).  
 
 The mailing to the contractual water customers, the Secretary 
of State, the Division of the Ratepayer Advocate, the Board of 
Public Utilities and interested parties was made on December 16, 
2021 and included an invitation to a pre-public hearing meeting, 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.13(a)(4), that was conducted by the 
Director of Finance and Administration on January 6, 2022.  No 
members of the public were in attendance.  Minutes of the pre-
public hearing meeting are set forth in Exhibit E.  
 
 A public hearing was conducted on February 3, 2022 at 11:00 
a.m., via the WebEx meeting platform.  No members of the public 
were in attendance.  A stenographic record of the proceedings was 
made and is attached in Exhibit F.  

 
There were no items of public comment or correspondence 

received during the rate process or prior to the close of the 
Public Comment Period.  
 

The final Staff memorandum to me is dated March 16, 2022 and 
is set forth in Exhibit H. 
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A draft resolution by the Authority's Board approving the Rule 
proposal is set forth in Exhibit I for consideration at its May 2, 
2022 meeting. 
 
 A draft resolution for the approval of the FY2023 Budget by 
the Authority's Board is set forth in Exhibit J.  
 

 
II. DISCUSSION 

 
Staff proposes various adjustments to the Rules, which are 

generally discussed herein and more particularly set forth in the 
attachments hereto. 

 
A.  Initial Water Purchase Rate. 
 

In staff’s Final Proposal, staff recommends a total rate of 
$1,010.75/mg effective July 1, 2022.  This reflects no change 
versus the FY2022 rate and remains the same relative to staff’s 
Initial Proposal.  The sales base for the initial water purchase 
contracts remains the same at 15.008 mgd in FY2023, and is no 
change from the Initial Proposal.   

 
The O&M Component for FY2023, $445.82/mg, reflects no change 

to the FY2022 rate and there is no change from the Initial 
Proposal.  The proposed operating expense budget for FY2023 is 
$57,820 more than FY2022, due primarily to contractual salary and 
fringe benefit increases as well as higher insurance and sediment 
removal expense.  The proposed Capital Equipment Budget is $100 
higher than FY2022.  There is a $10,000 contribution to the 
Sediment Reserve, a $15,000 contribution to the High Voltage 
Testing Reserve, a $5,000 contribution to the Formal Dam Inspection 
Reserve and a $120,000 contribution to the Renewal and Replacement 
Fund.  Interest income is expected to decrease from $43,300 in 
FY2022 to $26,600 in FY2023.  Staff anticipates virtually no change 
in the net budget requirement for the O&M Component during FY2023, 
consistent with the Initial Proposal.   
    
     The FY2023 Operations and Maintenance Component will continue 
to be subsidized by unanticipated revenues raised in the prior 
fiscal year, consisting of overdraft revenues, net year-end 
balance, and excess debt service coverage, in the amount of 
$584,130.   
 

With the allocation of appropriate Headquarters General and 
Administrative costs to the System, the projected operating costs 
for FY2023 indicate that an O&M rate component of $445.82/mg is 
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required commencing July 1, 2022.  This represents no increase 
relative to FY2022 and no increase relative to the Initial 
Proposal.   
 

The Source Water Protection Assessment was established at 
$15.00/mg on July 1, 2003, to protect the quality and quantity of 
water in the Manasquan Water Supply System.  The fund is used for 
three purposes in cooperation with State, local and nonprofit 
partners: (1) administrative assistance in the preservation of 
those properties in the Manasquan River Basin that are critical to 
the long-term protection of water quality and quantity in the 
Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System as they may affect 
Authority customers; (2) improved management of land development by 
municipal, county and State government to protect both water 
quality and flows to and within Authority facilities; and (3) 
remedial projects to improve water quality from existing 
conditions.  This rate component was decreased to $10.00/mg in 
FY2016.  In order to ensure adequate funding for Source Water 
Protection initiatives, the Source Water Protection Assessment was 
reinstated to $15.00/mg in FY2018.  The proposed FY2023 rate is 
$15.00/mg, which represents no change relative to FY2022 and no 
change from the Initial Proposal.  
 
 The New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Trust Financing 
Program (“NJEIFP”) Debt Component was established in FY2012 at a 
level of $35.42/mg to repay debt to the NJEIFP for a loan issued to 
construct a building structure over the intake pump station at the 
Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System to protect the pumps and 
water travel screens from deterioration due to exposure to the 
elements and extend the useful life of the equipment.  The Bonds 
were sold in May of 2012 at terms more favorable than originally 
anticipated.  Staff recommends no change in the rate of $24.93/mg 
for FY2023, which is no change from the Initial Proposal. 
 

A Capital Fund Component was established in the Manasquan 
System for initial water purchase contracts ($525.00/mg) in FY2021 
to provide for long-term capital needs that will allow for the 
proper maintenance, rehabilitation and/or replacement of the system 
facilities.  Staff recommends no change in the rate of $525.00/mg 
for FY2023, which is no change from the Initial Proposal. 
 

Staff recommends amending the Rules to reflect a total initial 
water purchase contract rate including the O&M Component, NJEIFP 
Debt Component, Source Water Protection Assessment and Capital Fund 
Component of $445.82/mg, $24.93/mg, 15.00/mg and $525.00/mg 
respectively equaling a total rate of $1,010.75/mg, no change 
relative to FY2022 and no change from the Initial Proposal. 
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B. Delayed Water Purchase Rate. 
 

Pursuant to the Authority's Bond Resolution, contracts 
executed subsequent to 1993 (delayed water purchase contracts) are 
subject to a rate equal to the O&M Component plus a Source Water 
Protection Fund Component, a Debt Service Cost Component associated 
with the accreted bond interest for the period of 1990 through 
1993, and any other debt service requirements such as the NJEIFP 
Debt Component and Capital Fund Component.  New Jersey American 
Water executed delayed water purchase contracts for the purchase of 
1.000 mgd, effective July 1, 2001, 1.935 mgd, effective October 1, 
2002, and 1.500 mgd effective January 1, 2005. 

 
Staff’s Final Proposal makes no change to the sales base for 

delayed water purchase contracts effective July 1, 2001, October 1, 
2002, and January 1, 2005.  Staff recommends a FY2023 combined rate 
of $1,124.67, which is no change from the FY2022 rate and no change 
from the Initial Proposal.  
 

The proposed FY2023 Debt Service Assessment of $438.92/mg 
commencing July 1, 2021, reflects no change in the rate compared to 
FY2022, and no change relative to the Initial Proposal.  

 
A Capital Fund Component was established in the Manasquan 

System for delayed water purchase contracts ($200.00/mg) in FY2021 
to provide for long-term capital needs that will allow for the 
proper maintenance, rehabilitation and/or replacement of the system 
facilities.  Staff recommends no change in the rate of $200.00/mg 
for FY2023, which is no change from the Initial Proposal. 

 
Staff recommends amending the Rules to reflect a total delayed 

water purchase rate including the O&M Component, Debt Service Cost 
Component, NJEIFP Debt Component, Source Water Protection 
Assessment and Capital Fund Component of $445.82/mg, $438.92/mg, 
$24.93/mg, $15.00/mg and $200.00/mg respectively for a total rate 
of $1,124.67/mg, which represents no change from the Initial 
Proposal and no change relative to FY2022. 
 
C.  Other Amendments. 
 

There are no other amendments to the Schedule of Rates, 
Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water from the 
Manasquan Reservoir System, no change from the Initial Proposal. 
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D.  Comments by Interested Parties / Members of the Public.  
 
The Authority Staff conducted a pre-public hearing meeting on 

January 6, 2022.  No members of the public were in attendance.    
 
The Authority held a public hearing on February 3, 2022.  No 

members of the public were in attendance.  
 
No items of public comment or correspondence were received 

during the rate process or prior to the close of the Public Comment 
Period.   

 
I present my findings below. 
 

 
III. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

 
1. The public record does not contain any specific adverse 

comments concerning staff’s justification for the sales base 
and proposed Operations and Maintenance Expense Component of 
the Rate.  The Manasquan Reservoir System rate was increased 
on July 1, 2015 and again on July 1, 2016 to address expected 
losses in the sales base and a growing reliance on the use of 
non-recurring revenue.  Prior to those adjustments, the 
Manasquan Reservoir System rate had not been increased since 
July 1, 2011.  Each year, as a requirement of Executive Order 
37 (2006) and as a matter of sound business practice, the 
Authority performs an analysis of the budget to identify and 
implement cost savings measures.  The Authority has realized 
significant savings in health care costs for both active 
employees and retirees.  The Authority participates in the 
State’s power cooperative purchasing which has resulted in a 
significant reduction in power costs.  The overall user rate 
decreased in FY2021 for both initial and delayed water 
purchase contract customers and is remaining stable in FY2023.  
I find the FY2023 Operations and Maintenance Expense Component 
of the rate and sales base to be appropriate.  

 
2. The public record does not contain any adverse comments 

concerning Staff’s justification for the sales base and 
proposed rate adjustment to the Debt Service Cost Component of 
the Rate Assessment.  The Authority is required by its bond 
resolutions to adopt rates that fully cover its Debt Service 
payments including an additional 20 percent coverage.  I find 
the FY2023 Debt Service Assessment and associated sales base 
to be appropriate.  
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3.   The public record does not contain any adverse comments 
concerning Staff’s justification for the Source Water 
Protection Fund Component of the Rate.  I find the proposed 
FY2023 Source Water Protection Fund Component to be 
appropriate. 

 
4. The public record does not contain any adverse comments 

concerning Staff’s justification for the NJEIFP Debt Component 
of the Rate for FY2023 for repayment of debt to the NJEIFP.  I 
find the FY2023 NJEIFP Debt Component to be appropriate.   

 
5.  The public record does not contain any adverse comments 

concerning Staff’s justification for the Capital Fund 
Component of the Rate for FY2023. I find the FY2023 Capital 
Fund Component to be appropriate.   

 
6.    The Authority's proposed rate adjustments in Section IV below 

reflect the assessment of reasonable total rates for the 
preservation of the reliability of this vital supply of water 
for a vital portion of the State's population and to ensure 
that the System is adequately maintained. 

 
 

IV. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. Resolution No. 2512 dated 11/1/21 authorized $584,130 in 
unanticipated revenues to be appropriated into the Rate 
Stabilization Fund, all of which would be used in the FY2023 
MRS budget.1  The resolution adopting the final rates will 
authorize $584,130 in unanticipated revenues to be 
appropriated into the Rate Stabilization Fund for use in 
FY2023. 
 

2. The Authority must adopt rates that fully cover its annual 
Operations and Maintenance expenses and Debt Service payments 
as required by the Bond Resolution.  
 

3. The Authority should adopt a FY2023 total initial water 
purchase contract rate of $1,010.75/mg and total delayed water 
purchase contract rate of $1,124.67/mg.  This is consistent 
with the originally proposed rates and as such no further Rule 
change is necessary. 
 

4. The Authority should adopt a FY2023 O&M rate component of 
$445.82/mg for initial water purchase contracts and delayed 

                     
1 It should be noted that this credit has the effect of obscuring the full O&M 
Component increase otherwise needed. 
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water purchase contracts dated July 1, 2001, October 1, 2002, 
January 1, 2005 and July 1, 2006.  This is consistent with the 
Initial Proposal and as such no further Rule change is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Authority should adopt a FY2023 Debt Service Assessment 

Rate for the delayed water purchase contracts dated July 1, 
2001, October 1, 2002, and January 1, 2005 of $438.92/mg.    
This is consistent with the Initial Proposal and as such no 
further Rule change is necessary. 
 

6. The Authority should adopt a FY2023 NJEIFP Debt Component Rate 
of $24.93/mg.  This is consistent with the Initial Proposal 
and as such no further Rule change is necessary. 
 

7. The Authority should adopt a FY2023 rate of $15.00/mg for the 
Source Water Protection Fund Component, which is unchanged 
from the Initial Proposal.  As such no further Rule change is 
necessary.  
 

8. The Authority should adopt a FY2023 Capital Fund Component of 
$525.00/mg for initial water purchase contracts, which is 
unchanged from the Initial Proposal.  As such no further Rule 
change is necessary. 
  

9. The Authority should adopt a FY2023 Capital Fund Component of 
$200.00/mg for delayed water purchase contracts, which is 
unchanged from the Initial Proposal.  As such no further Rule 
change is necessary.  
 

10. There is no change from the Initial Proposal to the FY2023 
total O&M Component sales base of 19.443 mgd, the initial 
water purchase contract sales base of 15.008 mgd or the 
delayed water purchase contract sales base of 4.435 mgd. 
 

11. The Authority’s proposed rate adjustments reflect the 
assessment of reasonable total rates for the preservation of 
the reliability of this vital source of water for the region 
served by this facility. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 
 
 

Resolution Proposing Rate Adjustments 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit A 



RESOLUTION OF THE NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

NO.:   2512____ __  DATE OF ADOPTION:__November 1, 2021_  

TITLE: Resolution Authorizing Publication of Proposed Change 

in the Authority’s Schedule of Rates, Charges and Debt 

Service Assessments for the Sale of Water from the 

Manasquan Reservoir System. 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 58:1B-7g and 58:1B-19 provide for the New 

Jersey Water Supply Authority (“Authority”) to fix and revise 

from time to time its rates, fees and charges; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority has estimated its revenue 

requirements for the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, the sales base for the Operations and Maintenance 

Expense Component, the Source Water Protection Fund Component 

and the NJEIFP Component has remained at 19.443 million gallons 

per day since these components were last determined; and 

WHEREAS, the sales base for the Debt Service Cost Component 

for the delayed water purchasers has remained at 4.435 million 

gallons per day since this component was last determined; and 

WHEREAS, the sales base for the Capital Fund Component for 

the initial water purchasers has remained at 15.008 million 

gallons per day since this component was last determined; and 

WHEREAS, the sales base for the Capital Fund Component for 

the delayed water purchasers has remained at 4.435 million 

gallons per day since this component was last determined; and 



WHEREAS, the Authority must provide for sufficient revenue 

and rate structure to cover its costs and long term capital 

needs.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Authority proposes 

to amend its Schedule of Rates, Charges and Debt Service 

Assessments for the Sale of Water from the Manasquan Reservoir 

System in the existing regulations found at N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.1 et 

seq. dealing with primarily the following proposed changes: 

1. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.3(c) of the Schedule of Rates, 

Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water 

from the Manasquan Reservoir System to maintain a sales 

base of 19.443 million gallons per day and to maintain the 

Operations and Maintenance Expense component of $445.82 for 

the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023; and 

2. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.4(b) of the Schedule of Rates, 

Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water 

from the Manasquan Reservoir System to maintain a sales 

base of 4.435 million gallons per day for delayed water 

purchase contracts and to maintain the delayed debt service 

rate assessment of $438.92 per million gallons for the 

period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023. 

3. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.5(c) of the Schedule of Rates, 

Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water 

from the Manasquan Reservoir System to maintain the initial 

water purchase contract customer assessment of $525.00 per 

million gallons for the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 

2023.



4. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.5(e) of the Schedule of Rates, 

Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water 

from the Manasquan Reservoir System to maintain the delayed 

water purchase contract customer assessment of $200.00 per 

million gallons for the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 

2023.

5. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.6(b) of the Schedule of Rates, 

Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water 

from the Manasquan Reservoir System to maintain the source 

water protection rate of $15.00 per million gallons for the 

period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023. 

6. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.7(b) of the Schedule of Rates, 

Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water 

from the Manasquan Reservoir System to maintain the New 

Jersey Environmental Infrastructure Finance Program rate of 

$24.93 per million gallons for the period of July 1, 2022 

to June 30, 2023. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following actions are 

authorized:

1. Transfer $35,880 in Overdraft Revenue into the General 

Fund (Rate Stabilization).  Appropriate $548,250 in prior 

year year-end fund balances from the Operating Fund into 

the Rate Stabilization Fund. 

2. Apply $584,130 appropriated into the General Fund 

(Rate Stabilization) to the Operating Fund for Fiscal Year 

2023.



 

 
 
 
 

Basis and Background Document in 
Support of Rate Adjustment Proposal 

 
 
 

Exhibit B 

























































































































































NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL SCHEDULES 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

See Independent Accountants’ Report. 6 
 

 

NOTE 1 GENERAL

Raritan System

- Building Headquarters
- Telephone Headquarters
- Safety
- Security
- Human Resources
- Purchasing
- Information Systems
- Contracts & Risk Management
- Financial Management
 - Auto Shop
- Auto Shop - Canal
- Executive Office
- Engineering, Watershed Management, Operations and Maintenance (Raritan System)
- Manasquan System

1. 

2. Vehicular fuel expense related to Auto Shop is reclassified from Purchasing.

3. Professional fees related to O & M are reclassified from the various departments to which they have 
been charged.

4. Insurance premium expense related to the Raritan System is reclassified from Contracts and Risk 
Management.

5. Telephone expense is reclassified from Purchasing to a separate Telephone HQ Cost Center.

6. 

The New Jersey Water Supply Authority, as part of its annual budget and rate making process, performs a 
two-step cost allocation calculation.  During the first step, the Authority forecasts its actual expenses by Cost 
Center.  For purposes of this calculation the Authority uses the following Cost Centers:

In deriving expenses by Cost Center several expense reclassifications are made on the Schedule of 
Forecasted Cost Center Expense Reclassification as follows:

Heating and electricity expenses related to Building Headquarters ("HQ") and Executive Office are 
reclassified from Engineering and Operations & Maintenance ("O & M").

Permit expense related to the Raritan System is reclassified from Contracts and Risk Management and 
Purchasing.

 
 

 
  



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL SCHEDULES 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

See Independent Accountants’ Report. 7 
 

 
NOTE 1 GENERAL (CONTINUED)

7. Workers' compensation expense related to the Raritan System is reclassified from Contracts and Risk 
Management.

8. In-lieu taxes related to the Raritan System are reclassified from Contracts and Risk Management.

9. 

1. Building HQ is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the amount of space utilized.

2. Telephone HQ is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of telephones utilized.

3. Safety is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of employees. 

4. Security is allocated entirely to the Raritan System.

5. Human Resources is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of employees.

6. Purchasing is allocated to each of the respective Cost Centers based on the number of purchase orders 
issued.

7. Information Systems is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of computers.

8. Contracts and Risk Management is allocated to each of the Cost Centers based on the number of 
employees.

9. Financial Management is allocated based on a percentage of the four remaining Cost Centers' budgets.

10. Auto Shop and Auto Shop-Canal are allocated based on the number of vehicles used.

11. Executive Office is allocated based on the amount of executive time utilized in managing each of the 
Systems.

Chief Engineer Salary & Fringe Expenses related to the Manasquan System are reclassified from the 
Engineering Department.

The second step entails a step-down allocation of eleven of the Authority's Cost Centers to the Raritan and 
Manasquan System Cost Centers.  In making this step-down allocation the Authority allocates cost as 
follows:

 
 

 

 

  



NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY) 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL SCHEDULES 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
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NOTE 2 MANASQUAN SYSTEM ALLOCATED COST

1. 

2. Vehicle related expenses are allocated based on the dollar value of vehicles held by each System.

3. 

4. 

5. Headquarters Overhead expenses are allocated based on the value of water contracts for each System.

The Manasquan Water Supply System's direct and allocated costs are then allocated between the Reservoir 
System and the Water Treatment Plant/Transmission System. In making this allocation the Authority adds to 
each System's direct expenses, the indirect costs allocated as follows:

Salaries and Fringe Benefits are allocated based on actual time studies performed by each employee 
throughout Fiscal Year 2021.

Maintenance Supplies and related expenses are allocated based on the dollar value of capital equipment 
held by each System.

Office and miscellaneous expenses are allocated based on the time studies performed by each 
employee throughout Fiscal Year 2021.

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Advertisement and Certification 
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    NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
                                                              
      P.O. BOX 5196 • CLINTON, N.J. 08809 • (908) 638-6121 • (908) 638-5241 (FAX) 
 

 
 
 
NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
 
Notice of Rate Proposal – Manasquan Reservoir System 
Take notice that pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 293 of the 
Laws of 1981 (N.J.S.A. 58:1B-1 et. seq.) the New Jersey Water 
Supply Authority has proposed no revisions to its Schedule of 
Rates, Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water 
from the Manasquan Reservoir System in Monmouth County, New 
Jersey to cover Operational and Debt Service expenses for the 
Authority's fiscal year which commences on July 1, 2022. 
 
The proposed rates will constitute no change in FY2023 to the 
existing regulations found at N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.1 et seq. as 
follows: no change in the sales base of 19.443 million gallons 
per day applied to all contract customers in the calculation of 
the Operations and Maintenance Component, the Source Water 
Protection Component, and the NJEIFP Debt Components of the rate; 
no change in the Operations and Maintenance Component from of 
$445.82 per million gallons; no change in the NJEIFP Debt 
Component of $24.93 per million gallons; no change in the Source 
Water Protection Fund Component of $15.00 per million gallons; 
and no change in the Capital Fund Component of $525.00 per 
million gallons for all initial water purchase contract 
customers. The Capital Fund Component sales base will be 15.008 
million gallons per day for all initial water purchase contract 
customers. There will be no change in the Debt Service Component 
for all delayed water purchase contracts of $438.92 per million 
gallons and no change in the Capital Fund Component of $200.00 
per million gallons. There is no change in the debt service sales 
base of 4.435 million gallons per day applied to all delayed 
water purchase contract customers.  The Capital Fund Component 
sales base for all delayed water purchase contract customers will 
also be 4.435 million gallons per day.   
 
The proposal is scheduled to be published in the New Jersey 
Register dated January 3, 2022.  A final version of the Basis and 
Background (B&B) document containing the full text of the 
proposed Rate Schedule, together with supporting information is 
available from the New Jersey Water Supply Authority’s website at 
http://www.njwsa.org or individual requests for the full text of 
the proposed rate adjustments should be sent to the New Jersey 
Water Supply Authority. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
The Authority will conduct a Pre-public Hearing meeting with its 
contractual water users and any interested parties by means of 
online platform and teleconference call via Webex at 11:00 a.m. 
on Thursday, January 6, 2022 to present and explain the rate 
adjustment proposal, answer questions, and provide any additional 
data requested in accordance with the rate making procedure 
specified in N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.16. 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Authority will hold a Public 
Hearing by means of online platform and teleconference call on 
Thursday, February 3, 2022 at 11:00 a.m. to provide the 
opportunity for public comments and statements on the proposed 
revisions.  Interested persons may present statements orally or 
in writing relevant to the proposed action. 
 
Details for joining either meeting will be available on the 
Authority’s website at http://www.njwsa.org, by request to 
mrollman@njwsa.org, or by calling 908-638-6121. 
 
Written comments may be submitted until March 15, 2022 at which 
time the public record will be closed. 
 
All comments should be addressed to: 

 
Executive Director 
New Jersey Water Supply Authority 
1851 Highway 31 
Post Office Box 5196 
Clinton, New Jersey 08809 
info@njwsa.org 

 



















    Ms. Susan Schreck , CFO 
    Borough of Spring Lake 
    Fifth & Warren Avenues 
    Spring Lake, NJ 07762 

 

    Mr. Oleg Kostin 
    New Jersey American Water 
    P. O. Box 102 
    Bound Brook, NJ 08805 

 

     Mr. Michael Kammer 
     State of New Jersey, BPU 
     44 S. Clinton Avenue 
     P.O. Box 350 
     Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

 

 
    

   
     

      
        

    Ms. Debra Robinson Esq.  
    Division of Rate Counsel 
    140 E. Front St. 4th Fl P.O. Box 003 
    Trenton, NJ 08625 

 

    Edward Sampson, Director   
    Monmouth County Planning Board 
    One East Main Street 
    Freehold, NJ  07728 

 

    Ms. Stephanie A. Brand, Director 
    Division of Rate Counsel 
    140 E. Front St. 4th Fl.  
    P.O. Box 003 
  Trenton, NJ 08625 

 
    Mayor Edward Bonanno 
    Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea 
    301 Main Street 
    Avon, NJ 07717 

 

 
    Kerry McGuigan, Administrator 
    Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea 
    301 Main Street 
    Avon, NJ 07717 

 

    Thomas Nolan, Administrator 
    Borough of Brielle 
    P. O. Box 445, 601 Union Lane 
  Brielle, NJ 08730 

 
     Mayor Mark Walsifer 
     Borough of Belmar 
     P.O. Box A, 601 Main Street 
     Belmar, NJ 07719 

 

 
     April Claudio, Clerk 
     Borough of Belmar 
     P.O. Box A, 601 Main Street 
     Belmar, NJ 07719 

 

     Mayor Thomas B. Nicol 
     Borough of Brielle 
     P. O. Box 445, 601 Union Lane 
   Brielle, NJ 08730 

     Mr. Robert Schaefer 
     New Jersey American Water 
     P. O. Box 102 
     Bound Brook, NJ 08805 

 

     Scott Carew, Administrator 
     Borough of Matawan 
     201 Broad Street 
     Matawan, NJ 07747 

 

     Michele Clark, Clerk 
     Borough of Keyport  
     P.O. Box 60 
   Keyport, NJ 07735 

 
    Mr. Matthew Csik 
    New Jersey American Water 
    149 Yellowbrook Road, Ste. 109 
    Farmingdale, New Jersey  07727 

 

 
     Mayor Collette J. Kennedy 
     Borough of Keyport 
     P.O. Box 60 
     Keyport, NJ 07735 

 

     Mayor Pasquale Menna 
     Borough of Red Bank 
     90 Monmouth Street, Ste. 1 
   Red Bank, NJ 07701 

 
     Mayor Ken Farrell 
     Borough of Sea Girt  
     PO Box 296, 4th Avenue 
     Sea Girt, NJ 08750 

 

 
    Lorraine Carafa,  Clerk 
    Borough of Sea Girt  
    PO Bx 296, 4th Avenue 
    Sea Girt, NJ 08750 

 

    Ziad Shehady, Administrator 
    Borough of Red Bank 
    90 Monmouth Street, Ste. 1 
  Red Bank, NJ 07701 

     
    New Jersey American Water 
    Swimming River Treatment Plant 
    310 Swimming River Road 
    Colts Neck, NJ 07722 

 

 
    Mayor Kevin Higgins 
    Borough of Lake Como 
    1740 Main Street 
    Lake Como, NJ 07719 

 

    Mayor Jennifer Naughton 
    Borough of Spring Lake 
    Fifth & Warren Avenues 
  Spring Lake, NJ 07762 

   Louise A. Mekosh,         
   Borough of Lake Como 
   1740 Main Street 
   Lake Como, NJ  07719 

 

    John Barrett, Borough Clerk 
    Borough of Spring Lake Heights 
    555 Brighton Avenue 
    Spring Lake Heights, NJ 07762 

 

    Mayor Timothy Farrell 
    Township of Wall 
    2700 Allaire Road 
  Wall, NJ 07719 

 
    Dina Zahorsky, Clerk 
    Borough of Spring Lake  
    Fifth & Warren Avenues  
    Spring Lake, NJ 07762 

 

 
    Mayor Christopher Campion 
    Borough of Spring Lake Heights  
    555 Brighton Avenue  
    Spring Lake Heights, NJ  07762 

 

   Jeffry Bertrand, Administrator 
   Township of Wall 
   2700 Allaire Road 
 Wall, NJ  07719 



 
    Department of State 
    Secretary of State 
    125 W. State Street, P.O. Box 300 
    Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
 
 
 
 

 

    Mayor Joseph Altomonte 
    Borough of Matawan 
    201 Broad Street 
    Matawan, NJ 07747 

 

Jamie Hawn 
New Jersey American Water 
1Water Street 
Camden, NJ  08102 

   Michael J. Broncatello 
   Comptroller 
   NJDWSC 
   One F.A. Orechio Drive 
   Wanaque, NJ 07465 

 

     Mr. Abe Silverman 
     State of New Jersey, BPU 
     44 S. Clinton Avenue 
     P.O. Box 350 
     Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 

  

     

G:Business Office/Procurement   
Dept/Raritan System/Water 
Contracts/Public Hearing 
(MRS Small Labels) 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Michelle Rollman
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:43 AM
To: Michelle Rollman
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS
Attachments: Notice 2023 Proposed RBS Rates.pdf; Notice FY2023 Proposed MRS Rates.pdf

Pursuant to the requirements of the Administrative Procedure Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B‐1 et seq., administrative agencies are 
required to distribute notice of proposed rulemaking activities to the news media maintaining a press office at the State 
House Complex. In satisfaction of this requirement, the New Jersey Water Supply Authority is forwarding to you the 
attached two notices of rate proposals. 
 
Please find attached the New Jersey Water Supply Authority Notice of Rate Proposal for the Raritan Basin System as well 
as the Notice of Rate Proposal for the Manasquan Reservoir System.  
 
 
Many thanks and Happy Holidays, 
Michelle Rollman 
 
 

Michelle Rollman 
Finance and Accounting Analyst 
New Jersey Water Supply Authority 
Clinton Administration Building 
1851 State Route 31 
P.O. Box 5196 
Clinton, NJ 08809 
P: (908) 638-6121 
F: (908) 638-5241 
mrollman@njwsa.org 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@cvcmail.onmicrosoft.com
To: news12nj@news12.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:46 AM
Subject: Delivered: External E-mail - NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

news12nj@news12.com 

Subject: External E-mail - NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@disney.com
To: susann.l.mcgoldrick@abc.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

susann.l.mcgoldrick@abc.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: tmartello@njadvancemedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

tmartello@njadvancemedia.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: slivio@njadvancemedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

slivio@njadvancemedia.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: bjohnson@njadvancemedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

bjohnson@njadvancemedia.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@townsquaremedia.com
To: eric.scott@townsquaremedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

eric.scott@townsquaremedia.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: news@hcdemocrat.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

news@hcdemocrat.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.com
To: cbaxter@njadvancemedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

cbaxter@njadvancemedia.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: news@njtimes.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

news@njtimes.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@townsquaremedia.com
To: david.matthau@townsquaremedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

david.matthau@townsquaremedia.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@townsquaremedia.com
To: newsjerz@nj1015.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

newsjerz@nj1015.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@thirteen.onmicrosoft.com
To: aronm@njtvonline.org
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

aronm@njtvonline.org 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@ap.org
To: mcatalini@ap.org
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

mcatalini@ap.org 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Microsoft Outlook
To: Susan Buckley; Marc Brooks; Darin Shaffer
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:43 AM
Subject: Delivered: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Your message has been delivered to the following recipients: 

Susan Buckley (sbuckley@njwsa.org) 

Marc Brooks (mbrooks@njwsa.org) 

Darin Shaffer (dshaffer@njwsa.org) 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Microsoft Outlook 
<MicrosoftExchange329e71ec88ae4615bbc36ab6ce41109e@apgbl.onmicrosoft.com>

To: NewJersey@applanner.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 

NewJersey@applanner.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: mcalpin@northjersey.com; racioppi@northjersey.com; stile@northjersey.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:51 AM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 

mcalpin@northjersey.com 

racioppi@northjersey.com 

stile@northjersey.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: bjordan@gannettnj.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:51 AM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 

bjordan@gannettnj.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: jalt@thedailyjournal.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:51 AM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 

jalt@thedailyjournal.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: newsroom@dailyrecord.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:51 AM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 

newsroom@dailyrecord.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: info@1010winsmail.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:51 AM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 

info@1010winsmail.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <MAILER-DAEMON@dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com>
To: editor@trentonian.com; newstips@pressofac.com; wkeough@pressofac.com; 

briang.thompson@nbcuni.com; wcaudesk@nbcuni.com; desk@cbs2ny.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:45 AM
Subject: Relayed: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 

editor@trentonian.com 

newstips@pressofac.com 

wkeough@pressofac.com 

briang.thompson@nbcuni.com 

wcaudesk@nbcuni.com 

desk@cbs2ny.com 

Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <mailer-daemon@ppe-hosted.com>
To: newsdesk@fios1news.com
Sent: Saturday, January 15, 2022 11:52 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

newsdesk@fios1news.com 
A communication failure occurred during the delivery of this message. Please try resending the 
message later. If the problem continues, contact your helpdesk. 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com 

newsdesk@fios1news.com 
Remote Server returned '< #4.4.1 X-PPE-Hosted-ESMTP-Server; connect to fios1news.com[72.52.10.14]:25: Connection 
timed out>' 

Original message headers: 

Return-Path:  
Received: from dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (localhost.localdomain [127.0.0.1]) 
 by dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (PPE Hosted ESMTP Server) with ESMTP id 
D4F9021B5C3 
 for ; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:37 +0000 (UTC) 
X-Virus-Scanned: Proofpoint Essentials engine 
Received: from mx1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (unknown [10.7.66.137]) 
 by mx1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (PPE Hosted ESMTP Server) with ESMTPS id 82C951A0075; 
 Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:25 +0000 (UTC) 
Received: from NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local (50-245-216-33-static.hfc.comcastbusiness.net 
[50.245.216.33]) 
 (using TLSv1.2 with cipher ECDHE-RSA-AES256-SHA384 (256/256 bits)) 
 (No client certificate requested) 
 by mx1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (PPE Hosted ESMTP Server) with ESMTPS id 130FD14008B; 
 Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:22 +0000 (UTC) 
Received: from NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local (192.168.1.82) by NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local 
 (192.168.1.82) with Microsoft SMTP Server (TLS) id 15.0.1497.26; Thu, 16 Dec 
 2021 10:43:20 -0500 
Received: from NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local ([fe80::10de:d187:f17b:78a8]) by 
 NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local ([fe80::10de:d187:f17b:78a8%13]) with mapi id 
 15.00.1497.026; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 10:43:20 -0500 
From: Michelle Rollman  
To: Michelle Rollman  
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
Thread-Topic: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
Thread-Index: AdfykxVqkiAEWX0JS0O0YWlxq1Er2g== 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Microsoft Outlook
To: KYW Radio
Sent: Saturday, December 18, 2021 10:43 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

KYW Radio (newstips@kyw1060info.com) 
The server has tried to deliver this message, without success, and has stopped trying. Please try 
sending this message again. If the problem continues, contact your helpdesk. 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local 
Total retry attempts: 2657 

newstips@kyw1060info.com 
Remote Server returned '550 4.4.7 QUEUE.Expired; message expired' 

Original message headers: 

Received: from NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local (192.168.1.82) by NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local 
 (192.168.1.82) with Microsoft SMTP Server (TLS) id 15.0.1497.26; Thu, 16 Dec 
 2021 10:43:20 -0500 
Received: from NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local ([fe80::10de:d187:f17b:78a8]) by 
 NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local ([fe80::10de:d187:f17b:78a8%13]) with mapi id 
 15.00.1497.026; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 10:43:20 -0500 
From: Michelle Rollman  
To: Michelle Rollman  
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
Thread-Topic: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
Thread-Index: AdfykxVqkiAEWX0JS0O0YWlxq1Er2g== 
Disposition-Notification-To: Michelle Rollman  
Return-Receipt-To:  
Date: Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:19 +0000 
Message-ID:  
Accept-Language: en-US 
Content-Language: en-US 
X-MS-Has-Attach: yes 
X-MS-TNEF-Correlator: 
x-ms-exchange-transport-fromentityheader: Hosted 
x-originating-ip: [50.245.216.33] 
Content-Type: multipart/mixed; 
 boundary="_005_92314f2b52a14af89c70bf7a446790a3NJWDC1njwsa2local_" 
MIME-Version: 1.0 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@advancelocal.net
To: srizzo@njadvancemedia.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 11:00 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

srizzo@njadvancemedia.com 
A problem occurred during the delivery of this message. Please try to resend the message later. If the 
problem continues, contact your helpdesk. 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: BN8PR01MB5667.prod.exchangelabs.com 

srizzo@njadvancemedia.com 
Remote Server returned '< #5.4.6 smtp;554 5.4.6 Hop count exceeded - possible mail loop>' 

Original message headers: 

Received: from DM3PR12CA0098.namprd12.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:0:55::18) by 
 BN8PR01MB5667.prod.exchangelabs.com (2603:10b6:408:b6::20) with Microsoft 
 SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 
 15.20.4801.14; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:59:36 +0000 
Received: from DM6NAM10FT059.eop-nam10.prod.protection.outlook.com 
 (2603:10b6:0:55:cafe::a8) by DM3PR12CA0098.outlook.office365.com 
 (2603:10b6:0:55::18) with Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, 
 cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.4801.14 via Frontend 
 Transport; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:59:36 +0000 
Authentication-Results: spf=neutral (sender IP is 69.2.104.129) 
 smtp.mailfrom=njwsa.org; dkim=none (message not signed) 
 header.d=none;dmarc=none action=none header.from=njwsa.org; 
Received-SPF: Neutral (protection.outlook.com: 69.2.104.129 is neither 
 permitted nor denied by domain of njwsa.org) 
Received: from mail.advancelocal.net (69.2.104.129) by 
 DM6NAM10FT059.mail.protection.outlook.com (10.13.153.71) with Microsoft SMTP 
 Server (version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_CBC_SHA384) id 
 15.20.4801.14 via Frontend Transport; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:59:36 +0000 
Received: from ACS-EXCH02.advancelocal.net (10.140.4.58) by 
 ACS-EXCH01.advancelocal.net (10.56.1.26) with Microsoft SMTP Server (TLS) id 
 15.0.1497.26; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 10:44:33 -0500 
Received: from ACS-EXCH01.advancelocal.net (10.56.1.26) by 
 ACS-EXCH02.advancelocal.net (10.140.4.58) with Microsoft SMTP Server (TLS) id 
 15.0.1497.26; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 10:44:32 -0500 
Received: from NAM10-BN7-obe.outbound.protection.outlook.com (104.47.70.109) 
 by ACS-EXCH01.advancelocal.net (10.56.1.26) with Microsoft SMTP Server (TLS) 
 id 15.0.1497.26 via Frontend Transport; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 10:44:32 -0500 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@Gannett.onmicrosoft.com
To: mcalpin@northjersey.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:51 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

mcalpin@northjersey.com 
This message was rejected by the recipient email system. Please check the recipient's email address 
and try resending this message, or contact the recipient directly. 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: SN6PR01MB4638.prod.exchangelabs.com 

mcalpin@northjersey.com 
Remote Server returned '< #5.1.10 smtp;550 5.1.10 RESOLVER.ADR.RecipientNotFound; Recipient 
mcalpin@northjersey.com not found by SMTP address lookup>' 

Original message headers: 

Received: from BN9PR03CA0576.namprd03.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:408:10d::11) 
 by SN6PR01MB4638.prod.exchangelabs.com (2603:10b6:805:cb::32) with Microsoft 
 SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 
 15.20.4778.15; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:51:26 +0000 
Received: from BN8NAM11FT028.eop-nam11.prod.protection.outlook.com 
 (2603:10b6:408:10d:cafe::fd) by BN9PR03CA0576.outlook.office365.com 
 (2603:10b6:408:10d::11) with Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, 
 cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.4778.15 via Frontend 
 Transport; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:51:26 +0000 
Authentication-Results: spf=neutral (sender IP is 207.211.31.81) 
 smtp.mailfrom=njwsa.org; dkim=none (message not signed) 
 header.d=none;dmarc=none action=none header.from=njwsa.org 
Received-SPF: Neutral (protection.outlook.com: 207.211.31.81 is neither 
 permitted nor denied by domain of njwsa.org) 
Received: from us-smtp-1.mimecast.com (207.211.31.81) by 
 BN8NAM11FT028.mail.protection.outlook.com (10.13.176.225) with Microsoft SMTP 
 Server (version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 
 15.20.4801.14 via Frontend Transport; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:51:26 +0000 
ARC-Message-Signature: i=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; 
 d=dkim.mimecast.com; s=201903; t=1639669885; 
 h=from:from:reply-to:subject:subject:date:date:message-id:message-id: 
  to:to:cc:mime-version:mime-version:content-type:content-type; 
 bh=0Mmpjt3SGqpAC8GzAbEQbNsuTMaWrfRQahPytH+y6VI=; 
 b=YleZlYJ42NzSFplH9cHYgdP7Xj6xRgsvAUvgMQhEgQekRvdNeqBDn9bPeapP4+iSHtXozf 
 xBJ5mua3rFXk6nCulSSQ8PE4pO9psZm6ED7rpIe5WDd4OoU12lRiRg2uj8meMTehFMnfRz 
 b73ChMf+7zW40OZbX15K8Bs787BQsroUM5UjJj96jAYJYU8P2OfhIMQ/yNkEKNiSzmDvh0 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@Gannett.onmicrosoft.com
To: jalt@thedailyjournal.com
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:51 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

jalt@thedailyjournal.com 
This message was rejected by the recipient email system. Please check the recipient's email address 
and try resending this message, or contact the recipient directly. 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: CY4PR01MB2247.prod.exchangelabs.com 

jalt@thedailyjournal.com 
Remote Server returned '< #5.1.10 smtp;550 5.1.10 RESOLVER.ADR.RecipientNotFound; Recipient 
jalt@thedailyjournal.com not found by SMTP address lookup>' 

Original message headers: 

Received: from CO2PR04CA0101.namprd04.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:104:6::27) 
 by CY4PR01MB2247.prod.exchangelabs.com (2603:10b6:903:29::10) with Microsoft 
 SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 
 15.20.4801.14; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:51:04 +0000 
Received: from CO1NAM11FT049.eop-nam11.prod.protection.outlook.com 
 (2603:10b6:104:6:cafe::c) by CO2PR04CA0101.outlook.office365.com 
 (2603:10b6:104:6::27) with Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, 
 cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.4801.14 via Frontend 
 Transport; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:51:04 +0000 
Authentication-Results: spf=neutral (sender IP is 205.139.110.61) 
 smtp.mailfrom=njwsa.org; dkim=none (message not signed) 
 header.d=none;dmarc=none action=none header.from=njwsa.org 
Received-SPF: Neutral (protection.outlook.com: 205.139.110.61 is neither 
 permitted nor denied by domain of njwsa.org) 
Received: from us-smtp-1.mimecast.com (205.139.110.61) by 
 CO1NAM11FT049.mail.protection.outlook.com (10.13.175.50) with Microsoft SMTP 
 Server (version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 
 15.20.4801.14 via Frontend Transport; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:51:03 +0000 
ARC-Message-Signature: i=1; a=rsa-sha256; c=relaxed/relaxed; 
 d=dkim.mimecast.com; s=201903; t=1639669862; 
 h=from:from:reply-to:subject:subject:date:date:message-id:message-id: 
  to:to:cc:mime-version:mime-version:content-type:content-type; 
 bh=0Mmpjt3SGqpAC8GzAbEQbNsuTMaWrfRQahPytH+y6VI=; 
 b=D1Gu1jWP5mnl74AaL3Sl1c85gYamkZ9kVv2GM/xSvvVzxv1URsj0RuJbhNsJckRNyjJTPP 
 i9V56bBkW0N9/MPaVd7RMeEw//txwQx4/K5paU1A9Nw5+d0E5mjHQ0llxn0LwF20ja1D9c 
 Z/azCP3HS/soMzrG7tihUDkVQ2oV0lUvx3P3dRgfKP1v10DIuRQKJE1O7icAl/Pd62BOor 



1

Michelle Rollman

From: Mail Delivery System <mailer-daemon@ppe-hosted.com>
To: editorial@eenews.net
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:45 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

editorial@eenews.net 
A communication failure occurred during the delivery of this message. Please try resending the 
message later. If the problem continues, contact your helpdesk. 

The following organization rejected your message: eenews-net.mail.protection.outlook.com. 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com 

editorial@eenews.net 
eenews-net.mail.protection.outlook.com 
Remote Server returned '' 

Original message headers: 

Return-Path:  
Received: from us4-mdac18-55.ut7.mdlocal (unknown [10.7.67.35]) 
 by dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (PPE Hosted ESMTP Server) with ESMTP id 
C97366010F; 
 Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:27 +0000 (UTC) 
X-Virus-Scanned: Proofpoint Essentials engine 
Received: from mx1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (unknown [10.7.66.137]) 
 by mx1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (PPE Hosted ESMTP Server) with ESMTPS id 82C951A0075; 
 Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:25 +0000 (UTC) 
X-PPE-CONN: {"ccert_pubkey_fingerprint":"","reverse_client_name":"50-245-216-33-
static.hfc.comcastbusiness.net","stress":"","request":"smtpd_access_policy","recipient_co
unt":"32","instance":"76c3.61bb5e9a.1170b.0","policy_context":"connection_event","encrypt
ion_protocol":"TLSv1.2","ccert_fingerprint":"","etrn_domain":"","server_address":"10.7.66
.137","encryption_keysize":"256","protocol_name":"ESMTP","client_port":"58372","recipient
":"","ccert_issuer":"","sasl_method":"","protocol_state":"DATA","queue_id":"130FD14008B",
"ccert_subject":"","helo_name":"NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local","encryption_cipher":"ECDHE-RSA-
AES256-SHA384","sasl_sender":"","client_name":"50-245-216-33-
static.hfc.comcastbusiness.net","size":"217114","client_address":"50.245.216.33","sasl_us
ername":"","sender":"mrollman@njwsa.org","server_port":"25"} 
Received: from NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local (50-245-216-33-static.hfc.comcastbusiness.net 
[50.245.216.33]) 
 (using TLSv1.2 with cipher ECDHE-RSA-AES256-SHA384 (256/256 bits)) 
 (No client certificate requested) 
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Michelle Rollman

From: postmaster@wbgo.org
To: pgregory@wbgo.org
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:44 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

pgregory@wbgo.org 
This message was rejected by the recipient email system. Please check the recipient's email address 
and try resending this message, or contact the recipient directly. 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: CO6PR13MB5324.namprd13.prod.outlook.com 

pgregory@wbgo.org 
Remote Server returned '< #5.1.10 smtp;550 5.1.10 RESOLVER.ADR.RecipientNotFound; Recipient pgregory@wbgo.org 
not found by SMTP address lookup>' 

Original message headers: 

Received: from BN8PR07CA0017.namprd07.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:408:ac::30) 
 by CO6PR13MB5324.namprd13.prod.outlook.com (2603:10b6:303:14b::21) with 
 Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, 
 cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.4823.7; Thu, 16 Dec 
 2021 15:43:29 +0000 
Received: from BN7NAM10FT004.eop-nam10.prod.protection.outlook.com 
 (2603:10b6:408:ac:cafe::92) by BN8PR07CA0017.outlook.office365.com 
 (2603:10b6:408:ac::30) with Microsoft SMTP Server (version=TLS1_2, 
 cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.4801.14 via Frontend 
 Transport; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:28 +0000 
Authentication-Results: spf=neutral (sender IP is 148.163.129.49) 
 smtp.mailfrom=njwsa.org; dkim=none (message not signed) 
 header.d=none;dmarc=none action=none header.from=njwsa.org; 
Received-SPF: Neutral (protection.outlook.com: 148.163.129.49 is neither 
 permitted nor denied by domain of njwsa.org) 
Received: from dispatch1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (148.163.129.49) by 
 BN7NAM10FT004.mail.protection.outlook.com (10.13.157.158) with Microsoft SMTP 
 Server (version=TLS1_2, cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 
 15.20.4778.14 via Frontend Transport; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:28 +0000 
X-Virus-Scanned: Proofpoint Essentials engine 
Received: from mx1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (unknown [10.7.66.137]) 
 by mx1-us1.ppe-hosted.com (PPE Hosted ESMTP Server) with ESMTPS id 82C951A0075; 
 Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:25 +0000 (UTC) 
Received: from NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local (50-245-216-33-static.hfc.comcastbusiness.net 
[50.245.216.33]) 
 (using TLSv1.2 with cipher ECDHE-RSA-AES256-SHA384 (256/256 bits)) 
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Michelle Rollman

From: Microsoft Outlook
To: Courier Post (ccomegno@camdengannett.com)
Sent: Thursday, December 16, 2021 10:43 AM
Subject: Undeliverable: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups: 

Courier Post (ccomegno@camdengannett.com) (ccomegno@camdengannett.com) 
The recipient's email address isn't correct. Please check the email address and try to resend the 
message. If the problem continues, contact your helpdesk. 

The following organization rejected your message: mx1-us1.ppe-hosted.com. 

 
 
 
 
 

Diagnostic information for administrators: 

Generating server: NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local 

ccomegno@camdengannett.com 
mx1-us1.ppe-hosted.com 
Remote Server returned '550 5.1.2 : Recipient address rejected: Domain not found' 

Original message headers: 

Received: from NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local (192.168.1.82) by NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local 
 (192.168.1.82) with Microsoft SMTP Server (TLS) id 15.0.1497.26; Thu, 16 Dec 
 2021 10:43:20 -0500 
Received: from NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local ([fe80::10de:d187:f17b:78a8]) by 
 NJW-DC1.njwsa2.local ([fe80::10de:d187:f17b:78a8%13]) with mapi id 
 15.00.1497.026; Thu, 16 Dec 2021 10:43:20 -0500 
From: Michelle Rollman  
To: Michelle Rollman  
Subject: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
Thread-Topic: NJWSA NOTICES OF RATE PROPOSALS 
Thread-Index: AdfykxVqkiAEWX0JS0O0YWlxq1Er2g== 
Disposition-Notification-To: Michelle Rollman  
Return-Receipt-To:  
Date: Thu, 16 Dec 2021 15:43:19 +0000 
Message-ID:  
Accept-Language: en-US 
Content-Language: en-US 
X-MS-Has-Attach: yes 
X-MS-TNEF-Correlator: 
x-ms-exchange-transport-fromentityheader: Hosted 
x-originating-ip: [50.245.216.33] 
Content-Type: multipart/mixed; 
 boundary="_005_92314f2b52a14af89c70bf7a446790a3NJWDC1njwsa2local_" 
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MINUTES 
 

Pre-Public Hearing Meeting – January 6, 2022 
 

Schedule of Rates, Charges and Debt Service Assessments 
for the Sale of Water from the 

Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System 
to become effective July 1, 2022 

 
 
The Pre-Public Hearing Meeting was called to order by Susan 

Buckley-Director Finance and Administration, at 11:00 a.m. via 
Webex. 
 

Authority staff members present were Susan Buckley-Director 
Finance and Administration, Marc Brooks-Executive Director, and 
Darin Shaffer-Chief Engineer. 

 
There were no other attendees who joined the meeting. After 

waiting for a period of time to ensure no late arrivals, Ms. 
Buckley adjourned the meeting at 11:15 a.m.    

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Pre-Public Hearing Meeting 
 

January 6, 2022 
 

Schedule of Rates, Charges and Debt Service Assessments 
for the Sale of Water from the 

Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System 
 

To become effective July 1, 2022 (FY23) 
 
 

11:00 A.M. EST 
 
 
1. Greeting/Introduction        
 
2.         Review of Process and Future Events   
 
3.    Review of Proposed Adjustments to the Rate Schedule   

 
4. Capital Improvement Program     
 
5. Additional questions and answers      
 
 
 
 
 



SIGN IN SHEET 
NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

Manasquan Reservoir System 
Pre-Public Meeting 

 
Proposed Adjustments to the Schedule of Rates, Charges and 
Debt Service Assessments to Become Effective July 1, 2022 

 
January 6, 2022 

11:00 a.m. 
 

Name      Affiliation  
Susan Buckley     NJWSA  
Marc Brooks      NJWSA 
Darin Shaffer     NJWSA 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Transcript of Public Hearing 
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   1        A P P E A R A N C E S:
  

 2        Staff:
  

 3        Marc Brooks, Executive Director.
  

 4        Ms. Susan Buckley, Director, Finance and Administration.
  

 5        Mr. Paul McKeon, Director, Manasquan Water Supply and Canal
  

 6        Operations.
  

 7        Mr. Darin Shaffer, Chief Engineer.
  

 8
  

 9
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14
  

15
  

16
  

17
  

18
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 1                 MR. HOFFMAN:  On behalf of the New
  

 2        Jersey Water Supply Authority, I would like to
  

 3        welcome you here this morning.  My name is
  

 4        Jeffrey Hoffman.  As designated by the
  

 5        Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of
  

 6        Environmental Protection and Chair of the New
  

 7        Jersey Water Supply Authority, I serve as
  

 8        Acting Chair of the Authority. I will be
  

 9        serving as Hearing Officer for this public
  

10        hearing for the Authority’s proposed
  

11        adjustments to its Schedule of Rates, Charges
  

12        and Debt Service Assessments for the supply of
  

13        water from the Manasquan Water Supply System,
  

14        which will take effect on July 1, 2022.
  

15             Several members of the Authority's staff
  

16        are present today and I would like to introduce
  

17        them.  Mr. Marc Brooks is the Executive
  

18        Director.  Ms. Susan Buckley is the Director,
  

19        Finance and Administration.  Mr. Paul McKeon is
  

20        the Director, Manasquan Water Supply and Canal
  

21        Operations.  Mr. Darin Shaffer is the Chief
  

22        Engineer.  It is requested that everyone
  

23        present state your name and affiliation. If you
  

24        would like to make a statement today, there
  

25        will be a designated comment period later in
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 1        the meeting.  The Authority has adopted
  

 2        extensive rate adjustment procedures found in
  

 3        the New Jersey Administrative Code at N.J.A.C.
  

 4        7:11-4.16 and 4.17, which provide for close
  

 5        contact with our water customers, the State
  

 6        Division of the Ratepayer Advocate and other
  

 7        interested parties for the proposal of any rate
  

 8        adjustment.  These procedures demonstrate the
  

 9        Authority's commitment to maintaining an active
  

10        dialogue with the public, welcoming the input
  

11        of interested parties and providing a forum for
  

12        that input.  Official notice of the proposed
  

13        rate adjustments for Fiscal Year 2022 was
  

14        mailed to the water users and all interested
  

15        parties on December 16, 2021 and published in
  

16        the New Jersey Register on January 3, 2022.  On
  

17        January 6, 2022 the required pre-public hearing
  

18        meeting with our contractual water customers
  

19        and interested parties was conducted.   There
  

20        were no attendees at the pre-public hearing.
  

21        Ms. Buckley, do we have minutes from the
  

22        pre-public hearing meeting of January 6, 2022?
  

23                 MS. BUCKLEY:  Yes, Mr. Chairman, and I
  

24        would like to enter the January 6, 2022
  

25        pre-public hearing minutes into the record as
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 1        Exhibit P-1.
  

 2                 MR. HOFFMAN:  Please mark the
  

 3        Pre-Public Hearing meeting minutes as Exhibit
  

 4        P-1.
  

 5                       (Whereupon the meeting minutes
  

 6                       were marked as Exhibit P-1)
  

 7                 MR. HOFFMAN:  At this time, I will ask
  

 8        Ms. Buckley if we have a certification of the
  

 9        publication and the mailing of notification of
  

10        this public hearing to present for the record.
  

11                 MS. BUCKLEY:  Yes, Mr. Chairman, we
  

12        have certification that Notice of this public
  

13        hearing was mailed to the Secretary of State,
  

14        the Division of the Ratepayer Advocate, the
  

15        news media maintaining a press office at the
  

16        State House Complex, the Board of Public
  

17        Utilities, the Authority's Contractual Water
  

18        Purchasers and other interested parties on
  

19        December 16, 2021 and advertised in the Asbury
  

20        Park Press, Star Ledger and The Times (Trenton)
  

21        on December 16, 2021. I would like to enter
  

22        this Certification into the record as Exhibit
  

23        P-2.)
  

24                 MR. HOFFMAN:  Please mark this
  

25        Certification as Exhibit P-2.
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 1             (Whereupon Notice of Publication was
  

 2        marked as P-2.)
  

 3                 MR. HOFFMAN:  Thank you, Ms. Buckley.
  

 4        Ms. Buckley, will you now present the
  

 5        Authority’s opening statement?
  

 6                 MS. BUCKLEY:  Good Morning.  The
  

 7        Authority is proposing to amend its Schedule of
  

 8        Rates, Charges and Debt Service Assessments for
  

 9        the Sale of Water from the Manasquan Reservoir
  

10        System (System), to cover expenses for Fiscal
  

11        Year (FY) 2023.  The Authority operates on a
  

12        July 1 to June 30 fiscal year.  The proposed
  

13        amendments update references to the fiscal year
  

14        from FY 2022 to FY 2023.  The overall proposed
  

15        rate of $1,010.75 per MG for Initial Water
  

16        Purchase Contracts (IWP) represents no change
  

17        versus the current rate of $1,010.75 per MG.
  

18        The overall proposed rate of $1,124.67 per MG
  

19        for Delayed Water Purchase Contracts (DWP)
  

20        represents no change versus the current rate.
  

21        The Authority anticipates the rates will be
  

22        adopted effective July 1, 2022.  The General
  

23        Rate Schedule for Operations and Maintenance
  

24        was last adjusted effective July 1, 2021 to
  

25        cover the operating expenses of the System for
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 1        Fiscal Year 2022.  For the current fiscal year,
  

 2        there no change in the Operations and
  

 3        Maintenance rate of $432.87 per MG and there is
  

 4        no change projected in the sales base.
  

 5        Projected expense increases (primarily in
  

 6        salary, fringe, insurance expense, and other
  

 7        O&M expense) and a reduction in interest income
  

 8        are being offset by overdraft revenues and
  

 9        budget surplus from prior periods as well as
  

10        excess debt service raised as a requirement of
  

11        the Authority’s bond resolutions.
  

12             The Debt Service component of the rate for
  

13        the Delayed Water Purchase Contracts will be
  

14        $438.92 per million gallons, no change from
  

15        FY2022.  Debt service related to Delayed Water
  

16        Purchase Customers is essentially flat vs.
  

17        FY22, and the debt service component reflects
  

18        120 percent debt service coverage.
  

19             A capital fund rate component was
  

20        established in FY2022 in the Manasquan System
  

21        for Initial Water Purchase Contracts
  

22        ($525.00/mg) and Delayed Water Purchase
  

23        Contracts ($200.00/mg) to provide for long-term
  

24        capital needs that will allow for the proper
  

25        maintenance, rehabilitation and/or replacement
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 1        of the system facilities.  As critical
  

 2        structures, including dams, continue to age in
  

 3        the 30 year old Manasquan System, the Authority
  

 4        believes it prudent to establish this rate
  

 5        component.
  

 6             The Authority is proposing no change to
  

 7        the NJEIFP Debt Service and Source Water
  

 8        Protection components of the rate.
  

 9             The New Jersey Water Supply Authority is
  

10        operating, maintaining and managing three
  

11        distinct systems, each with its own budget,
  

12        cost accountability and revenue stream.  The
  

13        Raritan Basin System and the Manasquan
  

14        Reservoir Water Supply System are both
  

15        untreated water supply systems.  A Water
  

16        Treatment Plant and Transmission System for the
  

17        Southeast Monmouth Municipal Utilities
  

18        Authority was constructed on Authority-owned
  

19        property.
  

20             The Authority's headquarters staff located
  

21        in Clinton provides general and administrative
  

22        support service for all three systems.  In
  

23        order to equitably assess each system, an
  

24        outside auditing firm developed a methodology
  

25        for the allocation of the headquarters general
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 1        and administrative costs to each operating
  

 2        system.  After the close of each fiscal year,
  

 3        the Authority’s current Auditors provide their
  

 4        findings as to the need to adjust any of the
  

 5        allocation factors and the actual audited
  

 6        expenditures for the fiscal year.
  

 7             Independent auditors are reviewing the
  

 8        Authority’s Fiscal Fiscal Year 2021 allocation
  

 9        calculation that results in an adjustment to be
  

10        netted against the Fiscal Year 2023 budgeted
  

11        allocation.  A copy of the Auditor's report on
  

12        the allocation of the headquarters' general and
  

13        administrative costs will be included in the
  

14        rate proposal package for each system as
  

15        available.
  

16             Insurance costs are also allocated to each
  

17        system based upon the recommendations of the
  

18        Authority's risk management consultant. Each
  

19        rate proposal package includes a summary table
  

20        showing the proposed insurance budget amounts
  

21        and the portions allocated to each of the three
  

22        systems.
  

23             The total charge for the water supply
  

24        consists of a component to cover the costs of
  

25        operating and maintaining the System, a Debt
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 1        Service Component, Capital Fund Component, a
  

 2        NJEIFP Debt Component and a Source Water
  

 3        Protection Component.
  

 4             After all appropriate allocations from the
  

 5        Raritan Basin System and to the Water Treatment
  

 6        Plant and Transmission System, the projected
  

 7        operating costs for Fiscal Year 2023 indicate
  

 8        that an Operations and Maintenance rate
  

 9        component of $445.82 per million gallons will
  

10        be required starting July 1, 2022.  This
  

11        represents no increase over the prior fiscal
  

12        year.  The Operations and Maintenance component
  

13        sales base remains at 19.443 million gallons
  

14        per day.
  

15             The Debt Service Component of the total
  

16        rate is calculated each year to cover the
  

17        payments due on the outstanding debt for the
  

18        System.  The Debt Service Assessment was
  

19        established effective July 1, 1990 to cover
  

20        debt service payments on the initial loan of
  

21        $63,600,000 at an interest rate of 7.15 percent
  

22        (subsequently reduced to 5.93 percent in Fiscal
  

23        Year 1997 for payments due August 1998 and
  

24        after), and the payment for the interim
  

25        completion loan of $7,416,000 at an interest
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 1        rate of 7.16 percent (which was also later
  

 2        reduced to 6.24 percent in Fiscal Year 1992).
  

 3             In August of 2005, the Authority refunded
  

 4        the current portion of the State Loan Notes and
  

 5        the Completion Notes at an average coupon of
  

 6        4.83 percent and a net present value savings of
  

 7        $6.187 million.  The term of the bonds was 25
  

 8        years.  The bond proceeds also fully funded the
  

 9        Debt Service Reserve Account and debt service
  

10        coverage must remain at 120 percent through the
  

11        life of the bonds.
  

12             In July of 2006, the Authority issued
  

13        $90,147.57 and $9,505.40 current State Loan
  

14        Notes and Completion Loan Notes respectively
  

15        for a delayed water purchase contract for .028
  

16        million gallons per day. The debt service for
  

17        the notes associated with this water purchase
  

18        contract was paid through the Debt Service
  

19        Component of the initial rate and funds held in
  

20        escrow by the Authority, contributed by the
  

21        water purchase customer for this purpose.
  

22             In May of 2016, the Authority issued
  

23        $17,460,000 of Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply
  

24        System Revenue Refunding Bonds which refunded
  

25        the 2005 Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply
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 1        System Revenue Bonds as well as the current
  

 2        State Loan Notes and Completion Notes. The 2016
  

 3        bonds have an average coupon of 3.78 percent
  

 4        and a net present value savings of $3.0
  

 5        million.  The term of the bonds is 15 years.
  

 6             On July 1, 2022 the Debt Service Component
  

 7        for Delayed Water Purchase Contracts will be
  

 8        $445.82 per million gallons, no change from the
  

 9        prior fiscal year. The debt for the Initial
  

10        Water Purchase Contracts has been paid in full.
  

11        There is no change in the sales base for either
  

12        Initial or Delayed customers.
  

13             The Authority established a Source Water
  

14        Protection Fund Component in Fiscal Year 2004
  

15        dedicating $15.00 per million gallons to
  

16        protect the quality and quantity of waters in
  

17        the Manasquan Reservoir Water Supply System.
  

18        The Authority reduced the Source Water
  

19        Protection Component from $15.00 per million
  

20        gallons to $10.00 per million gallons in Fiscal
  

21        Year 2016, and the rate increased to $15.00 per
  

22        million gallons in Fiscal Year 2018.  The
  

23        Authority proposes that the rate remain the
  

24        same at $15.00 per million gallons in Fiscal
  

25        Year 2023 to adequately fund source water
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 1        protection efforts.
  

 2             The Authority established the NJEIFP Debt
  

 3        Component in FY2012 to pay debt service on
  

 4        bonds issued in May of 2012 at 75 percent zero
  

 5        interest and 25 percent market interest by the
  

 6        New Jersey Environmental Infrastructure
  

 7        Financing Program to build a structure over the
  

 8        Intake Pumps and Traveling Water Screens.  The
  

 9        Authority proposes that this rate component
  

10        remain the same at $24.93 per million gallons
  

11        in Fiscal Year 2023.
  

12             The total proposed rate on July 1, 2022,
  

13        for contracts effective as of July 1, 1990,
  

14        will be $1,010.75 per million gallons, no
  

15        change versus the prior fiscal year.  The total
  

16        proposed rate on July 1, 2022 for Delayed Water
  

17        Purchase Contracts will be $1,124.67 per
  

18        million gallons, no change versus the prior
  

19        fiscal year.
  

20             The Authority's procedure for rate
  

21        adjustments is found in the New Jersey
  

22        Administrative Code at N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.13
  

23        thereafter ("The Regulations").  These rate
  

24        adjustment procedures require the Authority to
  

25        give official notice and an explanation
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 1        outlining the need for proposed rate
  

 2        adjustments to various entities at least six
  

 3        (6) months prior to the proposed effective
  

 4        date.
  

 5             The Authority’s Commissioners formally
  

 6        proposed the publication of the rate adjustment
  

 7        for Fiscal Year 2023 at their regular monthly
  

 8        business meeting on November 1, 2021.  The
  

 9        Basis and Background Statement was posted on
  

10        the Authority's Website on October 26, 2021.
  

11        Mr. Hoffman, I request that this Basis and
  

12        Background Document be entered into the record
  

13        as Exhibit S-1.
  

14             The Authority's rate adjustment procedures
  

15        provide that the contractual water customers
  

16        and interested parties be provided the
  

17        opportunity to meet with Authority staff at a
  

18        pre-public hearing meeting in order to be
  

19        presented with an explanation of the formal
  

20        proposal.  This pre-public hearing meeting must
  

21        be scheduled within forty-five (45) days after
  

22        the official notice of a proposed rate
  

23        adjustment is sent.  A “Notice of Public
  

24        Hearing” was mailed on December 16, 2021 to
  

25        contractual water customers and other



16

  

 1        interested parties informing them of the
  

 2        pre-public and public hearings scheduled for
  

 3        January 6 and February 3, 2022 respectively via
  

 4        Webex.
  

 5             Additionally, on December 16, 2021 notice
  

 6        of the Pre-Public Hearing and this Public
  

 7        Hearing was published in the Asbury Park Press,
  

 8        The Times (Trenton) and the Star Ledger.
  

 9        Notice of the proposed rate adjustment and the
  

10        public hearing schedule also appeared in the
  

11        January 3, 2022 issue of the New Jersey
  

12        Register. The Pre-Public hearing was conducted
  

13        on January 6, 2022, and there were no
  

14        attendees.
  

15             The Authority’s regulations state that
  

16        interested parties may submit written questions
  

17        for inclusion in the hearing record, and if
  

18        submitted no later than 15 days prior to the
  

19        public hearing, Authority staff, at today’s
  

20        meeting, must provide answers to the questions.
  

21        The Authority will also provide a complete
  

22        response to any questions received subsequent
  

23        to the 15-day deadline and up to and including
  

24        March 15, 2022, the closing date for the
  

25        hearing record.  In addition, any party may
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 1        direct questions and follow-up to Authority
  

 2        staff at the public hearing.  In the event a
  

 3        response cannot be immediately given today, a
  

 4        written response shall be prepared within ten
  

 5        (10) business days of this public hearing and a
  

 6        copy of that written response shall be provided
  

 7        to all contractual water customers, the
  

 8        Division of the Ratepayer Advocate, the Board
  

 9        of Public Utilities and attendees at the
  

10        meeting requesting the same and the response
  

11        shall be made a part of the hearing record.
  

12        Comments received before the close of the New
  

13        Jersey Register comment period on March 4, 2022
  

14        will also be entered into the record.
  

15             Finally, within ten (10) working days
  

16        after receipt of the answer, contractual water
  

17        customers, the Division of the Ratepayer
  

18        Advocate, the Board of Public Utilities and
  

19        attendees will be permitted to respond in
  

20        writing to the answers of the staff for the
  

21        record.
  

22             After the hearing record is closed and the
  

23        New Jersey Register comment period expires, a
  

24        Hearing Officer’s report, which shall include
  

25        findings of fact and specific responses to all
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 1        issues and questions raised during the public
  

 2        hearing proceedings, will be prepared and
  

 3        submitted to the entire Authority prior to the
  

 4        Authority taking final action on the proposal.
  

 5        Mr. Hoffman, that concludes the Authority’s
  

 6        opening statement.
  

 7                 MR. HOFFMAN:  Please mark the Basis
  

 8        and Background Document dated 11/1/21 as
  

 9        Exhibit S-1.)
  

10                       (Whereupon the Basis and
  

11                       Background Document dated
  

12                       11/1/21 as Exhibit S-1.)
  

13             Ms. Buckley, have we received any written
  

14        or verbal communications for inclusion in the
  

15        public hearing record?
  

16                 MS. BUCKLEY:  No, Mr. Chairman, we
  

17        have not.
  

18                 MR. HOFFMAN:  Ms. Buckley, are there
  

19        any additional proposed Rule changes not
  

20        associated with the changes to existing Rates?
  

21                 MS. BUCKLEY:  No, Mr. Chairman, there
  

22        are not.
  

23
  

24
  

25
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 1                 MR. HOFFMAN:  Next on the agenda is
  

 2        Authority staff answers to questions raised
  

 3        prior to today's hearing. Ms. Buckley, has the
  

 4        Authority received any questions prior to
  

 5        today’s hearing?
  

 6                 MS. BUCKLEY:  No Mr. Chairman, we have
  

 7        not.
  

 8                 MR. HOFFMAN:  Thank you Ms. Buckley.
  

 9        We are now prepared to enter oral statements,
  

10        written statements and/or any other supporting
  

11        evidence by all interested parties into the
  

12        record.  At this time I would like to invite
  

13        anyone who would like to make a statement to
  

14        state your name and affiliation.  Let the
  

15        record reflect that I have not received any
  

16        statements from any member of the public.
  

17             We will now entertain questions and, if
  

18        possible today, hear the responses by Authority
  

19        staff.  Does any member of the public have
  

20        questions for staff?
  

21                       (No responses noted.)
  

22             After the New Jersey Register comment
  

23        period closes on March 4, 2022 and the hearing
  

24        record is closed on March 15, 2022, I, as the
  

25        Hearing Officer will prepare a report of my
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 1        findings, based solely on the record of the
  

 2        proceedings, which shall include findings of
  

 3        fact and specific responses to all issues and
  

 4        questions raised during these proceedings.  My
  

 5        Hearing Officer's report will be submitted to
  

 6        the Authority and presented to the Authority's
  

 7        Board for final action on the proposal.
  

 8        Written comments may be submitted until the end
  

 9        of public comment period on March 15, 2022.
  

10             I anticipate that the Authority will take
  

11        final action on these proposed Rates at its
  

12        regular monthly business meeting on May 2,
  

13        2022.  The Authority appreciates your
  

14        attendance here today. This Public Hearing is
  

15        adjourned.
  

16                       (Whereupon the proceedings were
  

17                       concluded.)
  

18                       (Continued on next page for
  

19                       certification.)
  

20
  

21
  

22
  

23
  

24
  

25
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   1                C E R T I F I C A T I O N
  

 2
  

 3             I, Luann Galarza, a Certified Court
  

 4        Reporter of the State of New Jersey, License
  

 5        No. 30X100234600, do hereby certify that the
  

 6        foregoing is a true and accurate transcript of
  

 7        my stenographic notes of the within
  

 8        proceedings, to the best of my ability.
  

 9
  

10
  

11                                 --------------------------
  

12                                 Luann M. Galarza, CCR, RPR
  

13                                 License No.: 30X100234600
  

14
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16   Dated:  FEBRUARY 5, 2022
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Exhibit G 
 
 



NO CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED 



 

 
 

 
 
 

Staff Memorandum to Hearing Officer 
 
 
 
 

Exhibit H 



   
   NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

                                                              
     P.O. BOX 5196 • CLINTON, N.J. 08809 • (908) 638-6121 • (908) 638-5241 (FAX) 
 

 
 

 March 16, 2022 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

 
TO:               Mr. Jeffrey Hoffman 
                      Hearing Officer 
 
FROM:         Marc Brooks, Executive Director 
                     New Jersey Water Supply Authority 
 
SUBJECT:   Proposed adjustments to the Schedule of Rates, Charges and Debt Service 
                     Assessments for the Sale of Water from the Manasquan Reservoir System 
                     (N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.1, et seq.) 
 
Please be advised that no additional comments or inquiries on the Manasquan Reservoir System 
FY2023 rate proposal were received by the Authority subsequent to the public hearing of 
February 3, 2022 so that the public comments noted for the record at the hearing (none) represent 
a complete picture of public input. 
 
Staff has analyzed the budget of the original rate package for any revisions that should be 
considered prior to final action of the Authority at the May 2, 2022 meeting. There will be no 
change to any component of the rates as proposed at the November 1, 2021 Authority meeting. 
 
The total rate (O&M plus Debt Service, NJEIFP Debt Component, Source Water Protection 
Component and Capital Fund Component) of $1,010.75 per million gallons will apply to all 
Initial water purchase customers in FY2023 (starting July 1, 2022) and results in no change  
versus FY2022. 
 
The total rate (O&M plus Debt Service, NJEIFP Debt Component, Capital Fund Component and 
Source Water Protection Component) of $1,124.67 per million gallons will apply to all Delayed 
water purchase customers in FY2023 (starting July 1, 2022) and results in no change versus 
FY2022. 

 



 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 
 

MANASQUAN RESERVOIR WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM 
FISCAL YEAR 2023 (7/1/22-6/30/23) 

 
 

REVISIONS TO ORIGINAL RATE PACKAGE 
 
 

1. No Changes  
   
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 

Draft Resolution Adopting Rate 
Adjustments 

 
 
 
 

Exhibit I 



RESOLUTION OF THE NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

 

NO.:    ____            DATE OF ADOPTION:  _____________ 

 

TITLE: Resolution Adopting Revisions to the Schedule of 

Rates, Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the 

Sale of Water from the Manasquan Reservoir System, to 

become effective July 1, 2022 (regulations found at 

N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.1 et seq.) 

 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 58:1B-7g and 58:1B-19 provide for the New 

Jersey Water Supply Authority (“Authority”) to fix and revise 

from time to time its rates, fees and charges; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Authority has estimated its revenue 

requirements for the fiscal year beginning on July 1, 2022; and 

  

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2512 adopted on November 1, 2021 

the Authority proposed certain revisions to the Schedule of 

Rates, Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of 

Water from the Manasquan Reservoir System, to become effective 

July 1, 2022 (regulations found at N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.1 et seq.); 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the proposal was mailed to all contractual water 

purchasers in December 2021, and published in the Asbury Park 

Press, the Star Ledger and the Times (Trenton) on December 16, 

2021, and also appeared in the New Jersey Register on January 3, 

2022 with a 60-day comment period ending March 4, 2022; and 

 

WHEREAS, a pre-public hearing meeting was conducted on the 

proposed amendments on January 6, 2022; and 



 

WHEREAS, the Authority conducted a public hearing on the 

proposed amendments on February 3, 2022 with the record 

remaining open through March 15, 2022; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Authority's Hearing Officer, after having 

reviewed and considered the testimony received during the rate 

making process, did submit a Hearing Officer's Report to the 

Authority together with recommendations; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Authority must provide for sufficient revenues 

and a rate structure to cover its costs.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Authority adopts the 

Hearing Officer’s Report entitled “Fiscal Year 2023 Proposed 

Amendments to the Schedule of Rates, Charges and Debt Service 

Assessments for the Sale of Water from the Manasquan Reservoir 

System;” and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Authority adopts the 

following amendments to the Schedule of Rates, Charges and Debt 

Service Assessments for the Sale of Water from the Manasquan 

Reservoir System, found at N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.1 et seq. to become 

effective on July 1, 2022: 

  

1. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.3(c) of the Schedule of Rates, 

Charges and Debt Service Assessments for the Sale of Water 

from the Manasquan Reservoir System to maintain a sales 

base of 19.443 million gallons per day and to maintain the 

Operations and Maintenance Expense component of $445.82 for 

the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023; and 

 



2. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.4(b) (Debt Service Component for 

delayed water purchase contracts) to maintain a sales base 

of 4.435 million gallons per day and to maintain the rate 

of $438.92 per million gallons for Delayed water purchase 

contracts for the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023.  

 

 

3. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.6(b) (Source Water Protection 

Fund Component) to reflect the period of July 1, 2022 to 

June 30, 2023 and maintain the rate of $15.00 per million 

gallons.  

 

4. Amend N.J.A.C. 7:11-4.7(b) (NJEIFP Debt Component) to 

reflect the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 and 

maintain the rate of $24.93 per million gallons. 

 

5. Amend 7:11-4.5(c)(Capital Fund Assessment for Initial 

water purchase contract customers) to reflect the period of 

July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 and maintain the rate of 

$525.00 per million gallons. Amend 7:11-4.5(e)(Capital Fund 

Assessment for Delayed water purchase contract customers) 

to reflect the period of July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 and 

maintain the rate of $200.00 per million gallons.  

 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following actions are 

authorized: 

 

1.    Transfer $35,880 in Overdraft Revenue from the 

Operating Fund into the General Fund (Rate 

Stabilization).  Appropriate $548,250 of prior year-end 

fund balances from the Operating Fund into the Rate 

Stabilization Fund. 



 

2.    Apply $584,130 appropriated into the General Fund (Rate 

Stabilization) to the Operating Fund for Fiscal Year 

2023. 

 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Resolution Adopting FY2021 
Budget 

 
 
 
 

Exhibit J 
 



RESOLUTION OF THE NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

 

NO.:              DATE OF ADOPTION:  ________________ 

 

TITLE: Resolution approving the Authority’s Manasquan 

  Reservoir System Budget for Fiscal Year 2023 (July 1,  

2022 – June 30, 2023). 

 

WHEREAS, the Executive Director proposed a budget for 

Fiscal Year 2023 that was provided to the Authority Members on 

May 2, 2022; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Authority has previously considered the 

proposed budget as part of the Rate Adjustment procedure for 

Fiscal Year 2023, and the adopted rate schedule for Fiscal Year 

2023 is based upon the proposed budget requirements in the 

amount of $7,965,988 including required debt service coverage. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Authority approves 

a budget of $7,965,988 for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 

2022 through June 30, 2023. 
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